direct workforce of +162 staff, linked to strong business development, in particular in Switzerland and

Finland.

The number of direct employees at the end of June 2019 was 10,614, representing 91.0% of the total

Group headcount. That proportion remained stable. Indirect staff was 995, a small decrease since the

beginning of the year (-27 employees).

Headcount movements at the end of H1 are detailed by nature and country here below:

A.3 2019 objectives

The group confirms its 2019 objectives as published in the January 30, 2019 press release:

Revenue

The Group expects to achieve an organic growth of its revenue, at constant scope and exchange rates, of

between 6% to 8%.

OMDA

The Group targets an OMDA margin between 24.8% and 25.8%8.

Free cash flow

The Group has the ambition to generate a free cash flow of between € 275 million and € 290 million

including synergy implementation costs.

8 Corresponding to an initial guidance of 23% to 24% pre IFRS 16 impact estimated at c.+180 basis points on OMDA.

Headcount
Opening

Jan-19

Scope

effects
Hiring Leavers

Dismiss /

Restruc
Other

Closing

June-19
Changes %

France 3,083 +0 +146  -83  -18  -14 3,118 +35 +1.1%

Luxembourg & Netherlands 1,146 +0 +102  -63  -10  -12 1,163 +17 +1.5%

Belgium 1,115 +0 +40  -36  -6  -4 1,109  -6 -0.5%

Germany and CEE 1,423 +0 +171  -112  -13  -16 1,453 +30 +2.1%

Switzerland 524 +0 +65  -37  -2 +16 559 +35 +6.7%

Emerging markets 1,597 +0 +146  -152  -13  -5 1,573  -24 -1.5%

Americas (Latam, Brazil, USA) 313 +0 +9  -13  -13  -4 292  -21 -6.7%

Asia 1,284 +0 +137  -139 +0  -1 1,281  -3 -0.2%

North & South Europe 1,564 +0 +144  -58  -7 +0 1,639 +75 +4.8%

Direct 10,452 +0 +814  -541  -69  -35 10,614 +162 +1.6%

Indirect 1,022 +0 +83  -80  -14  -29 995  -27 -2.6%

Total (Direct+Indirect) 11,474 +0 +897  -621  -83  -64 11,609 +135 +1.2%

24/79   2018 Universal Registration Document

A.4 Financial review

In this financial review, the financial statements as of and for the period ended June 2019 are compared

with the consolidated financial statements as issued for the similar period in 2018. As the transaction

with SIX was finalized on November 30, 2018, first semester 2018 figures do not include any contribution

from SIX Payment Services.

 Income statement A.4.1

The Group reported a net income (attributable to owners of the parent) of € 141.5 million for the half

year 2019 which represented 12.3 % of Group revenue of the period. The normalized net income before